

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27639/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 08/07/2010 in  
2065/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MJC No.

RANJIT RANA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,permission to file  
rejoinder affidavit,permission to file additional documents and  
office report)

Date: 02/05/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALEFor Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The instant petition is directed against judgment dated 8.7.2010 rendered by the High Court of Patna in MJC No.2065 of 2010 by which the prayer made by the petitioners to initiate contempt proceedings against the respondents is rejected. While dismissing the contempt petition filed by the petitioner, the High Court has observed as under -

"It is clarified that if the petitioners have any civil right enforceable through any court proceeding, they would be at liberty to pursue their remedy in accordance with law."

- 2 -

Pursuant to above-mentioned liberty reserved, the petitioners have filed CWJC No.14648/2010 for enforcing their rights. Under the circumstances, this Court is of the opinion that the instant petition cannot be entertained and is liable to be dismissed. Therefore, the petition fails and is dismissed. However, having regard to the facts of the case, the High Court is requested to dispose of CWJC No.14648/2010 as early as possible and without any avoidable delay.

(Neetu Sachdeva)  
Sr. P. A.(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master